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U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 20535  

 
August 7, 2017 

 
MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 

 
  

 
FOIPA Request No.: 1381448-000 
Subject: LANSDALE, EDWARD GEARY 

 
Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
  

Records responsive to your request were previously processed under the provisions of the 
Freedom of Information Act.  Enclosed is one CD containing 17 pages of previously processed documents 
and a copy of the Explanation of Exemptions.  This release is being provided to you at no charge. 
 

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement and national 
security records from the requirements of the FOIA.  See 5 U.S. C. § 552(c) (2006 & Supp. IV (2010).  This 
response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA.  This is a standard 
notification that is given to all our requesters and should not be taken as an indication that excluded records 
do, or do not, exist. 

 
For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  

The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request.  Your patience is appreciated. 
 

You may file an appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States  
Department of Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001, or you  
may submit an appeal through OIP's FOIAonline portal by creating an account on the following web 
site:  https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days from the date of this letter in order to be considered timely.  
If you submit your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of 
Information Act Appeal.”  Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be 
easily identified. 
 
 You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS) at 877-684-6448, or by emailing ogis@nara.gov.  Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s 
FOIA Public Liaison by emailing foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute resolution 
correspondence by email, the subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please 
also cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so that it may be easily identified. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
David M. Hardy 
Section Chief, 
Record/Information 
Dissemination Section 
Records Management Division 

Enclosure(s)  

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
https://foiaonline.regulations.gov/foia/action/public/home
mailto:ogis@nara.gov
mailto:foipaquestions@fbi.gov


 

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the 

matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding 

or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records 

or information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a 

fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D ) 

could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any 

private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign 

policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or 

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 

would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual  pursuant 

to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government  service 

he release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the  person 

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 
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TRANSWT VIA: 
0 Teletype 
D Facsimile 
IX] Airtel 

FBI 
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D Immediate 
D Prior.ity 
D Routine 

e 
CLAS SIFI<,ION: 
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rx;J~T\U) 
D !CONFIDENTIAL 
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\ Date 1/3/78 
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t ,.. ... • I 

·' 

b3 
b6 
b7C 

E~:t~~, ~ . , ~ ·~ ~~ .... a.I~' .. - . 
OIJ ~: .. , .... ~ 

Ir;tformation contained herein is classified ''Seere~J'-...... 
unless otherwise noted. ! . '- , 

On 1/3/78,1 lcprotect-reliable) advised ( ~ ;<!'~ \ 
that on 12/23/77, captioned subject was in correspondence\. ·-·//---~ 
with TRUONG DINH RUNG. aka DAVID HUNG.. DAVID TRUONG+ DAYlD ...___ ..... 
DZU I I. Source was · 
unable t~ provide any further information about the contact. 

Review of Haines Criss-Cross Directory revealed 
that the address 2008 Lorraine Avenue, McLean, Virginia 
22101, has been listed to E .:RBH9 LANS ·ALE (Major General), I 
telephone number 533-3444, since~~~-----------------, 

. ..103 fli·l~ . . . 
IU) WFO 1nd~1~s conta1n numerous re erences o aJor 
' General (now retired) EDWARD GEARY LANSDALE, former USAF 

expert psychological warfare. · · te close 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ bot Bufile 

and 
but no derogatory 

1nformation concerning LANSDALE was pr~sent jn e(ther file. 
Additionally, information from WFO fil~ !revealed 
that LANSDALE had served under the US Ambassador in Saigon 

( 

' I 
I 

r 
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t 
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from 1965-1968, and had had an earlier military tour in ____ ~--~--~ 
~ietnam during the mid-1950's. - -
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It is recommended that this,case be opened in 
order to complete a full background check on LANSDALE in 
order to determine his possible association with TRUONG 
DHlli HUNG. 

It is alsco recommended that consideration be 
given to an interview of LANSDALE at an appropriate time. 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

~ Memorandum 
TO DIRECTOR, FBI 

fJ ftJ ;.,.. ~ r---...L....----, 

DATE: . 2/16/78 

' . J 

FROM : SAC, WFO ·(C) 
~ L.,----......1 

\ 
SUBJECT: CH· GED 

~RD GEARY LANSDALE, aka 
·or General (retired) 

I l E. G ~LANSDALE 
· Ao':.hl~---2008 Lorraj,ne Ayenue 

McLeat4 Yirginia 22101 
FCI -SRV .,_, 

Title marked "Changed" to re:f;lect addition of 
subject's name, previously carried as "UNSUB." (U) 

Re Bureau 0-7 to WFO dated 1/12/78, and WFO 
airtel to the Bureau dated 1/3/7-8. (U) 

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy of an 
FD-302 concerning interview of subject. (U) 

Information contained herein. is classified 
~eere.t" unless otherwise noted. 

As indicated in enclosed FD-302, subject was 
interviewed on 2/11/78, by SAsl land 

I L at which time he furnished t-he 
information contained in the FD-302. and established· 
himself as the person reported byl Ito haye been~) 
in contact with TRUONG D~NH HUNGL I 

I I on 12/23/77. 

Information obtained during the intervie~ will 
be further reported under the TRUONG DINH HUNG caption. 
(U) 
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Inasmuch as ~.9~-'E\~t 1 s identi t.y has been determined 
and the nature of his ~~~tion with TRUONG DINH HUNG 
established, this matter is bein~tlaced in a closed 

. status. (U.) . 'V-3~ .· .·. I 
. Rtc.as s)e~··t~·----------~-
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FD;g_l •REV. 11-27-70) 
... "-- •• • fl "'-'§· k ...., 
<-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 

EDWARD GEARY LANSDALE, also known as Major 
General (retired) E. G. LANSDALE, 200.8 ... Lo_m,!,p.,§)_4.Y..IiW.U~ ... -

~~~~~ii!}~~!f: :a: ~:tervi QJUAd Or a!~1L..t-g_d_d_r_e_s_s_h_v __ ____. 
JR., who identf :: ~n~ serves as such. 

General LANSDALE was advised that he was being 
intervi_ewed in order to determine the nature of his 
association with TRUONG DiNH HUNG, recently arrested on 
charges of espionage. 1 /J r .• 

__y., c Ttd/J A:l 
General LANSDALE stated that he had known ._ 

TRUONG's father, TRUONG nnm DZU, while serving as a 
Minister at the u.s. Embassy in Saigon. He said he had 
had several eonv.ers~tiQ~s with DZU prior to DZU's running 
for President of South Vietnam and subsequent imprisonment. 
LANSDALE added that apparently he was one of the few 
Americans who would have anything to do with DZU. 

According to General LANSDALE, his first 
contact with TRUONG was in 1969, when TRUONG visited him 
at his home, then near :Mt. Vernon~ Virginia. LANSDALE 
stated that, at the time, TRUONG was living in New York 
City, and had· ··come to visit LANSPALE in order to try to 
secure LANSDALE's assistance in getting TRUONG's father 
out of prison in South Vietnam, whi~h assistance LANSDALE 
was unable to provide. 

General LM*SDALE advised that since the one 
1969 meeting, he had not seen TRUONG in person, but that 
he thought there might have been a te1epho~e call, and 
Christmas cards were exchanged. As t~ how TRUONG had 
known about him, LANSDALE could onlY. presume that TRUONG's 
f ·ather had possibly written to TRUONG and advised him to 
contact L.Al1'SDALE. -""-

, 

C~eral LAJiSDALE was unable to provide any 

b3 
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further information concerning TRUONG or TRUONG's activities. 
He stated he had no knowledge of any contact by TRUONG 
with the Government o£ the Socialist Repub1ic of Vietnam 
(SRV). LANSDALE did add parenthetically that he had 
information while serving in Saigon, that TRUONG's father, 

Interviewed on 2/11J78 at UcLean., Virginia File, ~ 

This document contains neilher recommendations nor conclusions af thel,-,..:"'""ft".,....,....,.,"""""''l"l'r",...,.....-T"I,....,~'""""""ed Ia your agency; 

~~o~~ not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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a lawyer, had acted as business agent covertly for business 
ventures controlled by the Viet Cong. LANSDALE added, 
however, that he felt sure that DZU had so acted for 
financial reasons only, not out of sympathy with the political 
aims of the Viet Cong. 

. . ... 
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI 
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,, ~--------------~ 
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1/3/78 
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b7E 2008 Lorr~ine Avenue 

M:cLean, Vi~\ginia 22101 
F<!r- ~(lu 0 \ 

Inf~rmation contained 
unless otherWise noted. 

herein is classified "S~et" 

On 1/~/78,1 tprotect-reliable) advised 
that on 12/23/77, capt~oned subject was in correspondence 
wi tly TBIIffiiG DINH IDING aka DAVID IDING DAJqD TRUONG, DAVID 
DZUL J Source was 
unable to provide any further inform~tion about the contact. 

Review of Haines Criss-Cross Directory revealed 
that the address 2008 Lorraine Avenue, McLean, Virginia 
22101, has been listed to E. G. LANSDALE (Major General), 
telephone number 533~3444, since 1976. 

WFO indices contain numerous references to Major 
General (now retired) EDWARD GEARY LMiSDALE, former USAF 
expert on psychological warfare. · 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~both~------------------------; 

and 
but no derogatory 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~nm~~~,=va~s-=p=r~e~s~ent in either file. 
Additionally, information from WFO filel !revealed 
that L~~~SDALE had served under the US Ambassador in Saigon 
from 1965-19p8, and had had an earlier military tour in 
Vietnam during the mid-1950's. 

3-Bureau 
"'.._1 ~--------' l2.-.tlFo 
~~ L-1 ______ ___. 
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;}1.--JJG: cad,.-

, tegories 2, 3, 4 
c assificat~ Indefinite 
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It is recommended that this case be opened in 

order to c0mplete a full background check on LANSDALE in 
order to determine his possible association with TRUONG 
DINH HUNG. 

It is alsco recommended that consideration be 
given to an interview of LANSDALE at an appropriate time. 
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F0-302 (REV . I I -27-70) -· • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Dole of lronscriplion_.....:2=-/1=6.._/....o.7-=8'----

1 

EDWARD GEA.RY LANSDALE, also known as Major 
General (retired) E. G. LANSDALE·, 2008 Lorraine Avenue, 

I ~~~F~i X!~~~:t: ;s interviewed "f a!~tt address hv 

who identi 1e themselves as such. 

General LANSDALE was advised that he was being 
interviewed in order to determine the nature of his 
association with TRUONG DINH HUNG, recently arrested on 
charges of espionage. 
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General LANSDALE stated that he had known 
TRUONG's father, TRUONG DINH DZU, while serving as a 
Minister at the U.S. Embassy in Saigon. He said be had 
had several conversations with DZU prior to DZU's running 
for President of South Vietnam and subsequent imprisonment. 
LANS»ALE added that apparently he was one of the few 
Americans who would have anything to do· with DZU. 

According to General LANSDALE, his first 
contact with TRUONG was in 1969, when TRUONG visited him 
at his home., then near Mt. Vernon, Virginia. LANSDALE 
stated that, at the time, TRUONG was living in New York 
City, and had come to visit LANSDALE in order to try to 
secure LANSDALE's assistance in getting TRUONG's father 
out of prison in South Vietnam, which assistance LANSDALE 
was unable to provide. 

General LANSDALE advised that since the one 
1969 meeting, he had not seen TRUONG in person, but that 
he thought there might have been a telephone call, and 
Christmas cards were exchanged. As to how TRUONG had 
known about him, LANSDALE could only presume that TRUONG's 
father had possibly written to TRUONG and advised him to 
contact LANSDALE. 

'. Gen·eral LANSDALE was unable to provide any 
further information concerning TRUONG or TRUONG's activities. 
He stated he had no knowledge of any contact by TRUONG 
with the Government of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam 

SRV . LANSDALE did add arentheticall that he had 
information while serving in Saigon, that TRUONG's father, 

Interviewed on _ _,2=./"-'l._l...,_j ...... 7.._.8.__ ___ at _ _.)""'-,fc,.,.JwJ£<e.Siloa..un~,-.lV'-'~i...,ro.4g~li.J' D~l,...· a ____ File # -L----------

by _ __,,_~Su..=.Ao:r.S...LI _________ ,__--l-I.J.a*-lnc.Ud.._ _____ oate diclaled __ __..2=-l-/_,1....,3...,/f-7""-'8,.__ ___ _ 
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a lawyer, had acted as business agent covertly for business 
ventures controlled by the Viet Cong. LANSDALE added, 
however, that he felt sure that DZU had so acted for 
financial reasons only, not out of sympathy with the political 
aims of the Viet Cong. 
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DIRECTOR, FBI 
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CHANGED 
'-~~~~G~EARY LANSDALE, aka 

Major General (retired) 
E. G. LANSDALE 
2008 Lorraine Avenue 
McLean, Virginia 22101 
FCI-SRV 

-- -- -- --~- -----~ 

2/16/78 

Title marked "Changed 11 to reflect addition of 
subject's name, previously carried as "UNSUB." (U) 

Re Bureau 0-7 to WFO dated 1/12/78, and WFO 
airt.el to the Bureau dated 1/3/78. (U) 

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy of an 
FD-302 concerning interview of subject. (U) 

~ Information contained herein is classified 
~~~ unless otherwise noted. _ 

As indicated in enclf~sed FP-302. subject was 
interviewed on 2/11/7=, by SAs~ _ I and 

I J at which time he furnished the 
information contained in the FD-302. and established 
himself as the person reported bY.I Ito haye ~een 
in conta.ct vd th T~IONG DINH HUNG I J I Jon 12/23/77. L...--------....J 

Information obtained during the interview will 
be further reported under the TRUONG DINH HUNG caption. 
(U) 

Inasmuch as subject's identity has been determined 
and the nature of his association with TRUONG DI1~ HUNG 
established, this matter is being placed in a closed 
status. (U) 
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